the as adjusted net tangible book value of their shares of common stock. Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value represents the difference between the public offering price per share and the pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after the offering.

The offering will not result in further dilution to existing stockholders. Similarly, no dilution will result from sales of
shares by the Selling Stockholders because such shares are already outstanding, and the Company will receive none of
the proceeds of such sales.

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2016 was approximately ($347,907), or approximately ($0.002) per
share. Net tangible book value per share represents our total shareholders’ equity less total intangible assets, divided by
the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2017. Our adjusted post offering net tangible book
value assuming $4.500,000 of net proceeds will be $4,152,093 or approximately $_______ per share. This represents
an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $_____ per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $_____ per share to investors purchasing common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution to new investors on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share $—

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2016 $(0.002)

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering $0.020

As adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering $—

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering $—

DIVIDEND POLICY

Our Board of Directors determines any payment of dividends. We have never declared or paid cash dividends on our
common stock. We do not expect to authorize the payment of cash dividends on our shares of common stock in the

Edgar Filing: APPLIED ENERGETICS, INC. - Form S-1/A

38

foreseeable future. Any future decision with respect to dividends will depend on our future earnings, operations,
capital requirements and availability, restrictions in future financing agreements and other business and financial
considerations.

20

Edgar Filing: APPLIED ENERGETICS, INC. - Form S-1/A

39

MARKET FOR REGISTRANT’S COMMON EQUITY, RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS AND
ISSUER PURCHASE OF EQUITY SECURITIES

Market price per share

Our common stock is currently quoted for trading on the OTC Pink, trading under the symbol “AERG”. The following
table sets forth information as to the price range of our common stock for the period January 1, 2015 through June 30,
2017. No dividends on common stock were declared for these periods.

Quarterly Periods High Low
2015
First 0.025 0.0033
Second 0.016 0.0043
Third 0.0069 0.002
Fourth 0.005 0.0017
2016
First 0.013 0.002
Second 0.146 0.012
Third 0.100 0.048
Fourth 0.020 0.017
2017
First 0.024 0.019
Second 0.03 0.0276

Holders of Record

As of August 1, 2017, there were approximately 338 holders of record of Applied Energetics’ common stock.

Unregistered Sale of Securities and Use of Proceeds

In March 2017, the Company issued 2,500,000 shares of common stock in exchange for $62,500 received from five
individuals. The company also issued 500,000 shares of common stock in April 2017 to a consultant for services with
a value of $10,000 or $0.02 a share.

Edgar Filing: APPLIED ENERGETICS, INC. - Form S-1/A

40

In February, 2016, the Company issued 55 million shares to consultants and individuals in exchange for services with